

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

CATHERINE GUTOWSKI
Counsel of Record
Joel Barlow High School
100 Black Rock Turnpike
Redding, 06896

QUINN SPECK
Joel Barlow High School
100 Black Rock Turnpike
Redding, 06896

December 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTS OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
I. Petitioner Lacked Standing at the Time the Suit Was Filed	9
A. SFFA’s suit lacked ripeness, because no facial violation of the Fourteenth Amendment occurred	10
II. The History and Tradition of the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause Support This Court’s Ruling in <i>Grutter</i>	11
A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause does not categorically prohibit considerations of race	11
1. The Fifteenth Amendment similarly allows for race-conscious practices	15
B. Fourteenth Amendment Framers employed race-conscious policies	16
1. The Equal Protection Clause within the Fourteenth Amendment exists because of classroom diversity made possible by a forerunner of affirmative action	19
2. The history and tradition of the Equal Protection Clause does not forbid the use of race in college admissions	21
C. Affirmative action embodies the spirit and intent of this Court’s holding in	

	<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i>	22
	D. Forty years of the Court’s precedent supports the existence of affirmative action	23
	E. <i>Stare decisis</i> exists to prevent sudden changes to the law	25
III.	Diversity Has Unequivocal Educational and Professional Benefits	27
	A. Diversity is central to the University of North Carolina’s mission	27
	B. The University of North Carolina makes use of many race-neutral policies and constantly evaluates its race-conscious practices	28
	C. <i>Stare decisis</i> overwhelmingly allows the limited use of race in college admissions decisions	29
	1. The use of racial preferences in college admissions is not without an endpoint	36
	D. <i>Parents Involved</i> has no bearing on cases about higher education	39
	E. Law against discrimination in the 1964 Civil Rights Act differs between sex and race	41
	F. <i>Bakke, Grutter, Fisher I, and Fisher II</i> set a correct and encompassing constitutional standard for race-conscious affirmative action	43
IV.	Affirmative Action as Applied By the University of North Carolina Satisfies Strict Scrutiny	44
	A. The promotion of student body diversity is a compelling state interest	46

B. The University of North Carolina’s race-conscious policies are narrowly tailored	47
C. Race-neutral policies alone are not presently sufficient in achieving the university’s goals in diversity and education	50
D. Should affirmative action be overturned, the diversity of our nation’s armed forces would suffer	53
E. In light of <i>SFFA v. Harvard</i>, the benefits of diversity achieved by race-conscious policies exist in all university settings under the Fourteenth Amendment and Title VI	54
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

- Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña*, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)
- Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)
- Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275, 281 (2001), *United States v. Fordice*, 505 U.S. 717, 732, n.7 (1992), and *Alexander v. Choate*, 469 U.S. 287, 293 (1985)
- Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka*, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)
- Davis v. Federal Election Commission*, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)
- Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization*, 597 US (2022)
- Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin*, 570 U.S. 314 (2013)
- Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin*, 579 U.S. 365 (2016)
- Gratz v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 244 (2003)
- Grutter v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)
- Hirabayashi v. United States*, 320 U. S. 81 (1943)
- Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 570 U.S. 693, 707 (2013)
- Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)
- Johnson v. California*, 543 U.S. 499, 515 (2005)
- Korematsu v. United States* :: 323 U.S. 214 (1944)
- Owen v. Sharp*, 39 Va. 427, 12 Leigh 427 (1841)
- Palko v. Connecticut*, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2004).

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U. S. 223 (2009)

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)

Regents of University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978)

Ricci v. Destefano 557 U.S. 557 (2009)

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, 572 U.S. 291

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc., v. President & Fellows of Harvard College, 672 F. Supp. (D. Mass. 2019)

Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc., 576 U.S. 519, 545 (2015)

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)

United States v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 372 F.2d 836, 876 (5th Cir. 1966)

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229, 96 S. Ct. 2040 (1976)

Weser v. Glen, 190 F. Supp. 2d 384, 396 (E.D.N.Y.), aff'd, 41 F. App'x 521 (2d Cir. 2002)

Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n, 142 S. Ct. 1245, 1248 (2022)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 1
U.S. Const. Amend. XV

STATUTES

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 36
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31
Fla. Exec. Order No. 99-281
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-5909A
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26
Neb. Const. art. I, § 30
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 187-A:16- a
Okla. Const. art. II, § 36A
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.400

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Magliocca, Gerard N. *American Founding Son - John Bingham and the Invention of the Fourteenth Amendment*, New York University Press: 2013.

Andrew Johnson, *Veto Message* 1866, Online by Gerhard Peters and John T. Woolley, *available at* <https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/node/202444>.

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 632 (1866).

The Federal Government's Power To Enact Color-Conscious Laws: An Originalist Inquiry, 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 477, 559 (1998).

Eric Foner, *Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863-1877* (1988).
